MINUTES OF A SPECIAL MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HAWTHORNE, CALIFORNIA HELD JULY 1, 2020.

1

Mayor Vargas called the City Council meeting to order at 1:05 p.m. in the City Council Chambers of the City Hall, 4455 West 126th Street, Hawthorne, California.

ROLL CALL-Present: Councilmembers Awad, Monteiro, Talleda, Valentine, Mayor Vargas.

Absent: None.

2.

Deputy City Attorney Melissa Crosthwaite led the Pledge of Allegiance.

3.

Under oral communications, no one expressed a desired to be heard.

Mayor Vargas ordered oral communications closed.

4.

RESOLUTIONNO.8213

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HAWTHORNE, CALIFORNIA, AUTHORIZING APPLICATION FOR, AND RECEIPT OF, LOCAL GOVERNMENT PLANNING SUPPORT GRANT PROGRAM FUNDS.

Councilmember Monteiro moved, seconded by Councilmember Talleda, that Resolution 8213 be approved and adopted.

ROLL CALL-AYES: Councilmembers Awad, Monteiro, Talleda, Valentine, Mayor Vargas. NOES: None.

5.

Approve Extension of Facility Use Agreement between the City of Hawthorne and Los Angeles County/Optum Serve to provide COVID 19 Testing at Memorial Center. The original term, which ended on June 6, 2020, was extended to June 30, 2020 by Amendment No. One. Amendment No. two would extend the term to July 31, 2020 and authorize the Mayor to execute Amendment No. Two to the Facility Use Agreement.

Mayor Vargas moved, seconded by Councilmember Valentine, to Approve Extension of Facility Use Agreement between the City of Hawthorne and Los Angeles County/Optum Serve to provide COVID 19 Testing at Memorial Center. The original term which ended on June 6, 2020, was extended to June 30, 2020 by Amendment No. One. Amendment No. Two would extend the term to July 31, 2020 and authorize the Mayor to execute Amendment No. Two to the Facility Use Agreement.

ROLL CALL-AYES: Councilmembers Awad, Monteiro, Talleda, Valentine, Mayor Vargas. NOES: None.

6.

Mayor Vargas adjourned the meeting at 1:15 p.m.

Diana Cucalon Acting City Clerk